Form 4 72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
[ |

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04553305

Name of Company

Universe Security Group Limited

{/We S B Ryman Antheny Davidson
10 Crange Street 10 Orange Street
Haymarket Haymarket
London London

WC2H 7DQ WC2H 7DQ

Note The copy accountmustbe 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held-ea/summoned for 18 January 2013
::“::t"““"zf bn!;.;h:|m:::n ) pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 15
anature(s) quicato attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that the-same

was-dora-aoeerdinglyf Nno quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-es/summoned for 18 January 2013
pursuant to Section 108 of the Insolvency Act 1988, for the purpose of having the said account lad before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and thatthesame-was-dene-accordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting
The meeting was held at 10 Orange Street, Haymarket, London, WC2H 7DQ

The winding up covers the penod from 10 December 2010 {opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

1 The chairman having waited 15 minutes and no creditors or proxy holder having attended, per Rule
12 4{A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, noted that the meeting had been duly held under Section 106 of
the Insolvency Act 1986, with a report tssued to all known creditors.

2 There being np further business, the meetings duly closed

Signed (felanuary 2013
\__ k}\_,
Shipleys LLP
10 Orange Street
Haymarket %
London o
WC2H 7DQ g
2 *A200XHZK"
N A30 23/01/2013 #3

Ref 51346/SBR/AD/NSKB/DB COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Universe Security ‘Group Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 10 December 2010 To 18 January 2013

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank 411 36
HMRC Refund 40,000 00
54,514 44 Transfer from Administration 64,514 44
Bank Interest Gross 247 89
Early termination of sale agreement 75,000 00
Legal Costs re sale agreement 25,000 00
- 205,173 69
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Administrators’ Remuneration 6,120 76
Joint Administrators' Disbursements 34 35
Joint Liquidators' Remuneration 36,546 64
Joint Liquidators’ Disbursements 528 04
USG Secunty 96,250 00
Corporation Tax 5415
Insurance of Assets 105 00
Bank Charges 2575
DTI Unclaimed Dividends 9404
(139,767 73)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 22,464 99
H M Revenue & Customs 36,647 59
H M Revenue & Customs 6,293 38
{65,405 96)
64,514.44 000
REPRESENTED BY
/ NIL
p— S B Ryman
Joint Liguidator

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502




Universe Security Group Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation ("the
Company")

Registered Office: 10 Orange Street, Haymarket, London, WC2H 7DQ
Registered number: 04553305

Joint Liquidators: Stephen Ryman & Anthony Davidson

Joint Liquidators’ Address: 10 Orange Street, Haymarket, London, WC2H 7DQ
Date of Appointment: 10 December 2010

Period of Report: 10 December 2011 to 18 January 2013 and the entire period

REPLACEMENT OF LIQUIDATOR

| give notice that with effect from 24 July 2012 | have been appointed Jomnt Liquidator in
place of the previous Joint Liguidator Conrad Beighton The appointment was made in
accordance with an Order of Court dated 24 July 2012 made in the High Court of Justice, a
copy of which can be viewed at the following weblink.

http //www shipleys com/cr/block-transfer-court-order

I am now In a position to conclude this Liquidation provide here my final report 1ssued In
accordance with Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986

SUMMARY ACCOUNT

| enclose a copy of the final receipts and payments account to 18 January 2013
RECEIPTS

In respect of the receipts | would like to comment specifically on the following
Cash at Bank

| advise that the sum of £411 36 was paid into the Company's old bank account from an
unknown third party, held with HSBC Bank Pic ("HSBC"), whilst the Company was mn
Administration. After correspondence with HSBC they agreed to pay these monies across to
the Liquidation bank account As can be seen from the attached receipts and payments
account | have recerved this sum in full.

HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC") Refund

I advise that a Corporation Tax refund from HMRC was also paid into the Company's old
bank account dunng the Administration penod in error HSBC agreed to forward this money
onto the Liquidation account and as can be seen from the attached receipts and payments
account | have received this sum in full

Transfer from Administration

| advise that on 18 May 2010 the Company was placed into Administration with Mr S Ryman
and Mr C Beighton appointed as Joint Adminmistrators and subsequently appointed Jont
Ligudators on 10 December 2010, the result of which was the transfer of funds from the
Administration to the Liquidation amounting to £64,514 44




Bank Interest

| advise that all funds recewved Into the Liquidation are deposited in a high street bank
account, which accrues interest | confirm that since my last report | have received bank
interest in the sum of £133 63 and since the date of Liguidation | have received the sum of
£247 14 1n respect of bank interest

Early Termination of Sale Agreement

| advise that the business and assets of the Company were sold by the Joint Administrators
to USG Secunty Limited ("USG") The sale agreement stipulated that a percentage of any
future profits would be paid back to the Company In the Administration period a dispute
ensued between USG, the Company and Graf Diamonds Limited ("Graff") following the
cancellation of a service agreement by Graff USG and the Company claimed for lost profit
due to the termination A settlement was agreed with £75,000 for loss of profits and £25,000
towards the associated legal costs The entirety of the legal costs and 95% of the settlement
figure were passed to USG with the balance of £3,750 remaining in the Liquidation

PAYMENTS

The payments on my receipts and payments account show the expenses pad in the
Liquidation and | would comment specifically on the following

Administrators Remuneration & Disbursements

| advise that the sum of £6,129 76 and £34 35 have been paid In respect of outstanding
Administration remuneration and disbursements respectively

USG Security

As mentioned above the sums of £25,000 and £75,000 were received in the Liquidation in
respect of a seltiement and the associated legal cosis regarding the termination of an
agreement by Graff. As stated above all of the montes received in respect of the legal costs,
£25,000, were to be forwarded to USG as were 95% of the monies received In respect of the
settlement figure. As can be seen from the attached receipts and payments account USG
have been forwarded the sum of £96,250

Corporation Tax

| advise that HMRC have been paid the sum of £54 15 in respect of corporation tax due as a
result of the Company earning funds from bank interest.

Insurance of Assets

| advise that Willis Limited have been paid the sum of £105 for the provision of insurance
over the Company’s assets in the initial stages of the Liquidation

Bank Charges
| advise that The Insolvency Service have been paid the sum of £25, which relates to a fee

levied by them for banking unclamed dividends in to the unclamed dividends account
Details of which are detailed later in this report



LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

| adwise that the Company did not grant a fixed and/or floating charge to any creditor,
accordingly the Company has no secured creditors

Preferential Creditors

| advise that the Company has no preferential creditors as all the Company's employees’
contracts were transferred to USG upon them purchasing the Company's business and
assets in the Administration Please note that these contracts were all subject to the Transfer
of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) ("TUPE") Regulations 2006

Unsecured Creditors

Details of the unsecured creditors who have ctaimed in the Liquidation and the amounts paid

to them by way of an unsecured dividend ts summansed below

Total value of Total Dividend
Numbers of Unsecured Claims claims dividend paid rate
£ £ £
HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE & NIC) 406,167 84 36,647 59 902p inthe £
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) 69,750 00 6,293 38 9 02p inthe £
Trade & Expense Creditors 250,023 43 22,559 03 902pinthe £
Total 725,941.27 65,500.00 9.02pinthe £

| advise that the above distnbution was made on 26 Apnl 2012 and represents a first and
final dividend to the unsecured creditors.

Contributories

Amounts paid to contributories are summansed below

Nominal Number of Total
value of 1 shares dividend Dividend
Class of Share share issued paid rate
£ £ £
Ordinary £1 1,000 000 N/A

| advise that due to the paucity of funds in the Liquidation it has not been possible to make a
distnbution to the contributones of the Company

Notice of No Further Dividend

In accordance with Rule 4 186 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, | confirm that no further

dividend will be declared




Unclaimed Dividends

| adwise that | have forwarded two unclaimed dividend payments totaling £94 04 to be
deposited in The Insolvency Service's unciaimed dividend account

PRESCRIBED PART

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Liquidators must report
on the amount of funds distnbuted to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescribed part
This provision only applies where the Company has granted a floating charge to a creditor
after 15 September 2003 and where 1t 1s estimated that the Company will have, after
discharging the costs of the Administration and preferential creditors claims, net property
exceeding £10,000

The Company did not grant a floating charge to any creditor, consequently there was no
prescnbed part in this Liquidation

INVESTIGATIONS

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, | have subrmitted a
report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business
Innovation & Skills (BIS} As this 1s a confidential report, | am unable to disclose the
contents

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Al a meeting of creditors held on 22 July 2010, whilst the Company was in Administration it
was resolved that the Joint Administrators’ and subsequently the Joint Liquidators'
remuneration be payable by reference to time properly given by him and his staff in attending
to matters ansing in the Liquidation.

Time costs incurred for the whole of the Liquidation are summarised below

Hours Total value
No. Rate / hour of time
£ £
Time recorded from 10/12/2011 to 18/01/2013 74.77 178 99 13,383.37
Total Liquidators' time costs 149 20 240 37 35,863 04

| attach schedules of my time costs which provide details of the activity costs incurred by
staff grade for the whole period of the Liquidation to date and also for the period since my
last Progress Report

Total Liquidation fees drawn at the date of this report amount to £36,546 64

For information purposes, | enclose “A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees”, together with a
document that outiines the policy of Shipleys LLP in respect of fees and disbursements
Since the approval of my remuneration on 22 July 2010, please note that the charge out
rates of myself and my staff have changed | would draw the attention of creditors to the
historic charge out rate information contained in the policy document attached for further
details




DISBURSEMENTS

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 1s no necessity for these costs to be authonsed These expenses are known as
category 1 disbursements and are detailed in the table below, which also indicates whether
they have yet been paid from case funds

Amount | Total amount Amount still

incurred incurred to Amount to be
Disbursement this period date reimbursed |reimbursed

£ £ £ £

Advertising 153 00 22860 228 60 000
Insurance 10 00 10 00 1000 000
Other Expenses 100 1500 1500 000
Postage 45 57 46 79 46 79 000
TOTAL 209.57 300.39 300.39 0.00

Liquidators often charge expenses for example photocopying and facsimile charges, mileage
and internal room hire  Such expenses, which are attributable to cases, require the approval
of the creditors before they can be drawn and these are known as category 2 disbursements
Creditors previously approved the payment of category 2 disbursements on 22 July 2010
The following costs have been incurred and where indicated reimbursed to my firm

Amount Total
incurred amount Amount
this incurred | Amount | still to be
Disbursement period to date |reimbursedjreimbursed|
£ £ £ £
Photocopying 48.75 48 75 48.75 000
Storage 55.00 178 90 178 90 000
TOTAL 103.75 227.65 227.65 0.00
PROFESSIONAL ADVISORS

| advise that | have not required the assistance of any third parties throughout the
administration of the Liquidation

ted 18§ January 2013

ephen R}man
Joint Liquidator




Universe Security Group Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 10/12/2011 From 10/12/2010
of Affairs To 18/01/2013 To 18/01/2013
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank NIL 411 36
HMRC Refund NIL 40,000 00
64,514 44 Transfer from Admirustration NIL. 64,514 44
Bank Interest Gross 134 38 247 89
Early termination of sale agreement NIL 75,000 00
Legal Costs re sale agreement NIL 25,000 00
134 38 205,173 69
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Administrators' Remuneration NIL 6,12076
Joint Administrators' Disbursements NIL 34 35
Joint Liquidators' Remuneration 31,880 60 36,546 64
Joint Liquidators' Disbursements 450 44 528 04
USG Security NIL 96,250 00
Corporation Tax 5415 54 15
Insurance of Assets NIL 10500
Bank Charges 2575 2575
DT} Unclaimed Dividends 94 04 94 04
(32,504 98) (139,767 73)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 22,464 99 22,464 99
H M Revenue & Customs 36,647 59 36,647 59
H M Revenue & Customs 6,293 38 6,293 38
(65,405.96) {65,405 96)
64,514.44 (97,776.56) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NiL
Page 1 of 1 1PS SQL Ver 2012 10 18 January 2013 11 24




689841 3 alinsony
1€ £9C'CL3 18000101
Livd ®INOH {301
€050L3 ZB 6513 £490Z3 00 03 £0 623 19 99¢3 218 1no 8GRy Apnoy ebeleay
Z0 Y613 9L SEBZE L3 9BSY 0052013 0z§ 00 03 000 DDSER'ET OF 5L 00 08€3 90
0003 000 00 03 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 600 0003 000 xg)
L
00 03 000 0003 000 0003 000 00 03 000 00 03 000 00 03 000 00 03F 060 seadoidw3 BuioBup
0003 000 00037 000 00 03 000 00 03 000 00 03 000 00 03 000 0003 000 Guipe.y s0) Bununacoy
0p 03 000 00 0F 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 00 03 000 suanesedQ jo wewsBeuep
Bupes)
0003 000 00 03 o0a 00 03 [ile]f ¢ 00 03 00 0003 o000 0003 000 00 03 000 SUCNIBSUBJY 1UADRIBIUY
0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 00 03 000 0003 000 0003 000 Bunuedsy vaan
0003 000 0003 000 00 03 000 00 03 000 a0 03 0o o 0003 000 00 07 000 MBASY ZdIS
suonebnseau)
0192613 |EC )L 0003 000 DL9ZELF [ETLL 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 SWiB|D S.01p8IT)
00 0£Z3 0% 0 00 03 000 0003 000 00 03 000 0003 000 0003 000 00 0€23 050 Ui LONESUAWWOY — SIONPIT
L0y pesy
0003 000 0003 000 00 03 000 00 03 000 00 03 000 0003 000 00 03 000 slessey sseuisng ‘Auedosd-sees
0003 000 0003 000 00 03 000 0003 000 0003 000 00 03 000 0003 000 uonIs|od 198Q
00 03 000 0003 000 00 03 000 00 03 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 ejll, jo uonueley
0003 000 0003 000 00 03 000 00 03 000 0003 0o 0003 000 0003 000 Gupnsu| ‘Bupmag Bukuep
1088y JO UDIIBE||REY
00 0163 058 06 03 000 00 0613 0SE 00 0Z¥3 002 0003 0oo 00 03 000 0003 000 Buipedey Aoinigls
016523 (1£81 20 vBL3 95 L 00 2483 088 00 5593 0zE a0 03 noo 000613  §0SO 000213 sz o0 SPIOIRY JO AJURUSILIZI
0003 000 00 03 0o 0003 000 00 03 000 0003 ooo 00 03 000 0003 ] UoBIYNOU JuUBWLIOddy
0003 000 00 0% 000 0003 000 0003 000 00 03 000 0003 000 0003 000 40 18§ BANRASUILIPY
§292L43 |1 6E 00 03 000 ST WOV 6292 0003 000 00 03 000 00G89'EI |05 00 03 000 Buiuuglg 858D
n:__._:u_n Pue uoBISuupYy
1903 B 180g[ TH 105 L 150 oL | 1803 [ L) WL 1809 [T
1%10] BB REY JOjeNs|upupY JOIRASIUILIPY JoIUBS JeBruep UByEjuvy JehELeRN Jauped
} 3INAIHIS CLOZ/LO/G) O} LLOZIZLI0N 30 polsad syt 40) 8180 ew)) siolepinb)

ponwy dnoug ApNdeg esieAf) - osu)



26 0¥Z3 eBusoay
$0 £98'523 1500 901
0z 6v) SANGH |BCOL
9€ 0013 806713 Tr 903 0003 £e 1523 C8 1EHY Qe no abreua Aunoy efiesery
¥E126'13  PL6L 56 00¥'63 _ 90 £9 SZ 9913 $9¢ 00 03 000 Q0 eyL'y3 Ot L) 05 9Z0'613 S0 vF
0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 €003 000 0003 000 xey
x@)
0003 0040 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 600 0003 000 00 03 000 saadocy Buebug
00Q9¥3 |00 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 600 60 03 [ 4] 00 09+3 [} Buipe. ), 1o Bupunoooy
0003 000 0003 600 0003 000 0003 000 0003 600 0003 000 0003 000 suoneads o uswebeuey
Bujpra ),
000623 |SZ2L 0003 000 00 0423 sze 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 00 00E'EI 006§ SUOHOBSURS | JUAPRISIIY
000LL'LT |00 0003 000 00 0Z¥3 0s¢e 0003 000 0003 [ 0003 000 00 0593 1,0 Bunioday ¥vaao
0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 0o 0003 000 MBIy ZdIS
suoeBjisaAu
0O0L8 13 {00 LL 0003 a0 000843 |00 4 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 005 SUNEL) sJopBID
SZIED 13 |Si 6 ST 123 S20 00 03 000 0003 o000 0003 000 0003 000 00 0L9'L3 0S€ LAt LOENUNWILIOD ~ SIONPRID
si0NpeI)
SZTi¥Ee3 |SZ2 6Z 123 T4 ] 0003 000 0003 000 00 03 000 00 03 oo 00 025 3 0024 slessey ssousng Auedosd-sejeg
00 0823 050 0003 0o 0003 000 0003 wo 0003 000 0003 000 00 0£23 0s0 uoIeo) Igeq
0003 000 0003 000 00 03 000 00 03 000 0003 00§ 0003 00a 0003 0049 apL jo usjualey
000563 |z 0003 000 00 06£3 GZ¢ 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 00 09¥3 00} Buunsuy Buunseg Buvynuepy
$1085Y JO UCHBS|IBOY
0585823 |S68L 0003 0o 0SBYLLT |SLEH 00 0963 DL ¥ 00 03 000 0005L3 1050 0003 000 Buniodey Aoyrielg
YCOBS Z3 (6P 12 6086543 |6PEI 00 5853 sy $Z 9023 560 0003 00 00183 0E0 000213 S20 SQU00aY JO BJUBUBJURYY
0003 000 0003 000 00 03 000 0003 0o 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 uonasyiou wswuicddy
00 00L3 ool 00 0013 o0l 0003 000 0003 000 00 03 o0 0003 000 0003 0o dpn 1es sAlensIUMpY
0L 150013 {8229 5. 0813 g1 ¢ SPiLLYT |18 P2 0003 0o 0003 000 00L1L'F3 [0SO 05 9€9 L3 g6l Bunuerd esen
— m:_::n_l PUR UONRASILIWPY
1800 [:ITTH 180D ew|| 1507 w] | 1809 awy] 1807 aut ) |09 )l 180D LT
TN ueIsIssy lojens|uwpy J0JRAS|URUDY JO|UBS JoBeuep Jueis[aeyY Jelaudy Jsuyied
£37Ng3HIS SLOTL0M8L ©) 0LOTELIOL WwoJ} 61809 BWY |RI0} SI0lRpINbI

peyu dnoig Aunses esseAlun - 8589




Shipleys LLP
10 Orange Street, Haymarket, London WC2H 7DQ

CREDITORS' GUIDE TO FEES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 AUGUST 2012
CHARGE-OUT RATES

Staff Allocation and Support Staff

An objective and practical approach 1s taken to each case which includes active Pnncipal
involvement from the outset Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of
expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case Set out below are the relevant
charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of all staff Time 1s charged by reference to
actual work carned out on each assignment There has been no allocation of any general or
overhead costs

Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Grade plus VAT where applicable
Principal* 400 - 480
Manager 230 - 325
Senior Administrator 210 - 230
Administrator 125-170
Assistant & Cashier 100 - 250

* or equivalent
NB Time costs are calculated at 6 minute units

The time of support staff 1s not charged to a case except when the mnitial set up 1s being
performed and appointment documentation 1s prepared Support staff will also occasionally
charge therr {ime when performing a sizeable administrative task within the case Support
staff charge their tme at the £100/hr Assistant rate shown on the preceding table.

Specialist departments with the firm such as Tax and VAT may sometimes charge therr time
if and when the Office Holders may require their expert advice. The figures below provide
detalls of the charge-out rates per hour worked for typical staff involved in this way.

Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Grade plus VAT where applicable
Tax Principal* 300-395
Tax Manager 250
Tax Practitioner 200
Tax Assistant 145

Details of histonic charge out rates in respect of the London office are provided at the end of
this guide  Should any creditor wish to receive details of the charge out rates for the London
office in force prior to those shown, these can be provided upon request




DISBURSEMENTS
Category 1 Dishursements

These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable both to the
appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party Examples of
equivalent costs that may be reimbursed to the office holders without uplift and do not require
prior approval are given below

Category Basis of Charge

Indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the ;
Insolvency Act 1986 for each appointment I

Insurance of assets At cost in relation to asset coverage requirements

Company searches At cost incurred

Travel All forms other than mileage at actual cost

Room Hire All external venues at actual cost

Stationery At cost incurred

Storage Charge at actual cost incurred for storage (and retnieval, when
appropnate) of records

Other At actual cost charged

Category 2 Disbursements

These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to an
independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to
the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis In the event of charging for Category 2
disbursements the following items of expenditure are recharged on the basis specified

Category Basis of Charge
Business Mileage Motor vehicle at 40p per mile
Internal Room Hire Held at Shipleys LLP, 10 Orange Street, Haymarket, London
WC2H 7DQ £50
Photocopying Specific calculation of 25 pence per sheet x number of creditors
Facsimiles £1 for 1 page and 10 pence for each additional page
Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or I1s intended to be sub-contracted out that
could otherwise by carned out by the office holder or his staff will be provided in any report
which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be
charged

Professional Advisors

Detalls of any professional advisor(s) used will be given In reports to creditors Unless
otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each I1s based on hourly charge out rates, which
are reviewed on a regular basis , together with the recovery or relevant disbursements The
choice of professional advisors 1s based around a number of factors including, but not
restncted to, ther expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the
assignment and their geographic location




jusjeainbe Jo

062-001 052-001 Jojysed R Jueisissy
0L1-S21 0LL-621 lojensiuiwpy
0€e-01L2 0€2-0L¢ Jojesjsiuiwpy 10]uag
e/U B/u JeBeuep juesissy
G¢e-00€ G2e-00¢ JoBeuepy
B/U B/U 10308410
08y-00v 09t LJediouug

a|qeaydde ataym 1A snid (anoy sad 3) a3ed Jno-ebaeyn

_ _

[zLiz07LE-2LIS0/LO |ZLIPO/OE-ZLIZO/LO

GvZ-001 SvZ-66 0v2-0S 612-0G 00405 G6-08 Jajyses g JuelsISsy
0.1-GZ1 091-58 GGL-G. G91-001 GoL-221 SGL-04} Jojensiuiwpy
0€Z-0LZ $22-002 022-SZ1 06L-0v1 0L2-GZ) 012-09t lojeqsiujwpy Jojueg
B/u 092 0SZ-081 822-081 XA 022-002 1ebeuepy juejsissy
GZE€-00€ 082 0.2-S¥2 00€ 00¢ 00€-682 1ebeuepy
e/u B/u 00b-G.€ GGe 0pe e/ Jojoauid
09t 09v-0L¥ S-G6E G6E GlE 02£-09¢ «edpuld

a|qesijdde ateym 1A snid (

anoy Jed 3) ejel no-abieyn

ZL/L0/LE-ZL/L0/L0 [LL/ZLIVE-LL/L0/L0 [OL/ZL/LE-0L/LO/LO |60/ZLILE-60/L0/LO |BO/ZL/LE-B0/LO/LO |L0/ZLILE-L0/¥0/L0

SAQYVMNO [00Z 11ddV | -S31VYH 1NO IDUVHD JIHOLSIH - 331330 NOGNOT




Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E & W % Paivency
N2l Assesiatins

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES

11

21

22

23

24

32

Introduction

When a company goes info iquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The
creditors, who hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest
in the level of costs, and in parbicular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act
as hquidator The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for
creditors to fix the basis of the iquidator's fees This guide s intended to help creditors be aware of
their nghts to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the hquidator and challenge those they
consider to be excessive

Liquidation procedure

Ligquidation {or ‘winding up’) 1s the most common type of corporate insolvency procedure
Liguidation is the formal winding up of a company’s affairs entailing the realisation of its assets and
the distnbution of the proceeds in a prescribed order of pronty Liquidation may be either voluntary,
when it s instituted by resolution of the shareholders, or compulsory, when it Is instituted by order of
the court

Voluntary hquidation 1s the more common of the two  An insolvent veluntary iquidation 1s called a
creditors’ voluntary hquidation (often abbreviated to ‘CVL") In this type of iquidation an insolvency
practitioner acts as hquidator throughout and the creditors can vote on the appointment of the
liquidator at the first meeting of creditors

In a compulsory iquidation on the other hand, the functon of liquidator 1s, In most cases, inhally
performed not by an insolvency practtioner but by an official called the offical receiver The official
recewver is an officer of the court and an official belonging to The Insolvency Service In most
compulsory hquidations, the official receiver becomes liquidator iImmediately on the making of the
winding-up order Where there are significant assets an insolvency prachtioner will usually be
appointed to act as lquidator in place of the official receiver, either at a meeting of creditors
convened for the purpose or directly by The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State
Where an insolvency practiioner 1s not appointed the official recever remains iquidator

Where a compulsory liquidation follows immediately on an administration the court may appomnt the
former administrator to act as liguidator In such cases the official recever does not become
hgquidator An administrator may also subsequently act as iquidator in a CVL

The liquidation committee

In a iquidation {(whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the nght to appoint 2a committee
called the iquidation commuttee, with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members, to monitor the
conduct of the iquidation and approve the iquidator's fees The committee 1s usually established at
the creditors’ meetng which appoints the hquidator, but in cases where a hquidation follows
immediately on an administration any committee established for the purposes of the administration
will continue in being as the liguidation committee

The liquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment {(or hus
appointment if that 1s later), and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed
by the committee, or when requested by a member of the committee, or when the liquidator decides
he needs to hold one The hquidator I1s required to report to the commitiee at least every 6 months
on the progress of the liquidation, unless the committee directs otherwise  This provides an
opportunity for the committee to monitor and discuss the progress of the insclvency and the level of
the liquidator's fees

l1ofé6
Apri 2010



, Insefvency
- Practitioners
Fe 2 Assacistien

4

41

42

43

44

61

611

20of6

Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E & W SIP9

Fixing the liquidator's remuneration

The basis for fixang the iquidator's remuneration 1s set out in Rules 4 127 - 4 127B of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed

as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distnbuted or both,
by reference to the time properly given by the iquidator and his staff in attending to matters
ansing in the kquidation, or

* as aset amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be
used for different things done by the hquidator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage,
different percentages may be used for different things done by the iqguidator

It 1s for the hquidation committee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases, or
combination of bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed Where 1t 1s fixed as a percentage, it i1s for the
committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be apphed Rule 4 127 says that in
armnving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters

¢ the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

* any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the hquidater in connection with
the insolvency,

» the effectiveness with which the liqidator appears to be carrying out, or to have carmed out, his
duties,

= the value and nature of the assets which the liquidator has to deal with

If there 1s no iquidation committee, or the commuttee does not make the requisite determination, the
hquidator's remuneration may be fixed by a resclution of a meeting of creditors The creditors take
account of the same matters as apply in the case of the committee A resolution specifying the
terms on which the liquidator 1s to be remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appomts the
hquidator

If the remuneration 1s not fixed as above, it will be fixed in one of the following ways. In a CVL, 1t will
be fixed by the court on applicaton by the liquidator, but the liquidator may not make such an
application unless he has first tned to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as
descnbed above, and In any case not later than 18 months after lus appointment. In a compulsory
{iqudatton, it will be 1n accordance with a scale set out in the Rules

Where the iquidation follows direclly on from an admimstrabon in which the hquidator had acted as
administrator, the basis of remuneration fixed in the administration conbnues to apply in the
hgquidation (subject to paragraph 8 below)

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantal change in circumstances since the basis of the
liquidator’'s remuneration was fixed, the hquidator may request that it be changed The request must
be made to the same body as initially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to
the onginal approval

What information should be provided by the liquidator?

When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the iquidator should provide sufficient supporting mformation
to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 1s

reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the
supporting irformation which shoutd be provided will depend on

» the nature of the approval being sought,
s the stage dunng the admiustration of the case at which 1t 1s being sought, and

Apnil 2010




Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E & W % wsalvency

Practithoners
Asssiation

« the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the liquidator seeks agreement to the terms on which
he 1s to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all
grades of staff, including pnncipals, which are likely to be involved on the case

Where the liquidator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the liguidation, he should
always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 1s based on
time costs the liqudator should disclose to the commiitee or the creditors the tme spent and the
charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such additional information
as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case The additional
information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the iquidator has achieved and how it
was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising that the
hquidator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be seen to bring no added value for
creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case That assessment will
need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time was charged,
bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment to be carned
out it may be necessary for the iquidator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type
of activity and grade of staff The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but
it will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been given to insolvency
practitoners on this subject The guidance suggests the following areas of acbvity as a basis for the
analysis of time spent

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categornes are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outiine of the nature of the
assignment and the hquidator's own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors
To the extent applicable it should also explain

e Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent
The reasons for subsequent changes In strategy
Any comments on any figures 1n the summary of tme spent accompanying the request the
hquidator wishes to make

» The steps taken to estabhsh the views of creditors, particularly in relabon to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recordimg, fee drawing or fee agreement
Any exishng agreement about fees
Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review thesr fees

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation shoutd be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categones of activity will
always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the liquidator should provide details of any work
which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly
by a liguidator or his staff

3ofé6
Apnl 2010




N

Assaciaven

ig' [l Guide to Liquidators’ Fees (E & W . SIP9

6.2

6.3

64

71

72

73

4of6

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantialty completed his functions, the hquidator should notify the creditors of the details of the
resolution in his next report or circular to them When subsequently reporting to creditors on the
progress of the hquidation, or submitting his final report, he should specify the amount of
remuneratton he has drawn in accordance with the resolution (see further paragraph 7 1 below)
Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should also provide details of the tme spent and charge-
out value to date and any matenal changes in the rates charged for the vartous grades since the
resoluton was first passed He should also provide such additional information as may be required
in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 613 Where the fee s charged on a
percentage basis the hquidator should provide the details set out in paragraph 6 1 4 above regarding
work which has been sub-contracted out

Disbursements and other expenses

There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements, but there 1s provision for the creditors to challenge them, as descnbed
below Professional guidance issued to insolvency prachtioners requires that, where the iquidator
proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may
Include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or
communication faciliies provided by the hiquidator's own firm), they must be disclosed and be
authonsed by those responsible for approving tws remuneration  Such expenses must be directly
incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and aflocation

Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remuneration out
of the proceeds (see paragraph 11 1 below), he should disclose the amount of that remuneration to
the committee (if there 1s one), to any meeting of creditors convened for the purpose of determining
his fees, and in any reports he sends to creditors

Progress reports and requests for further information
The hiquidator 1s required to send annual progress reports to creditors. The reports must include

* detalls of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the hquidator (or if not fixed at the date of the
report, the steps taken dunng the period of the report to fix if},

s ifthe basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the penod of the report, irrespective
of whether it was actually paid duning that penod {except where it i1s fixed as a set amount, in
which case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the penod of the
report),

+ f the report 1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneratron charged
duning the penods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of the work done
dunng those penods, wrespective of whether payment was actually made dunng the penod of
the report,

* a statement of the expenses incurred by the liquidator during the penod of the repor,
wrespective of whether payment was actually made dunng that penod;

» a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explaned n paragraph 7 2,
and their nght to challenge the iquidator's remuneration and expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the report has been
prepared for the purposes of a meeting to receve the iquidator’s resignation) a creditor may request
the hiquidator to provide further information about the remuneraton and expenses set out In the
report A request must be in wnting, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of unsecured creditors (including
himself) or the permission of the court

The iquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that

Aprl 2010



91

82

93

94

10

~ .

Guide to Liquidators’ E& % eaboeney
e ] Assussiatien

+ the time and cost involved in prepanng the information would be excessive, or

= disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or might be expected to lead to
vioclence against any person, or

e the liquidator i1s subject to an obhgation of confidentiality in relation to the information requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the hquidator's refusal to provide the requested
information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the prowvision of the information

Provision of information — additional requirements

The hquidator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free of charge,
upon request by any creditor, director or shareho!der of the company

The information which must be provided 1s —

= the total number of hours spent on the case by the liquidator or staff assigned to the case,
e for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
» the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The penod for which the information must be provided 1s the penod from appointment to the end of
the most recent penod of six months reckoned from the date of the iquidator's appointment, or
where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provded within 28 days of receipt of the request by the hiquidator, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

Except in cases where there 1s a hquidation committee it 1s the creditors as a body who have
authonty to approve the iquidator's fees To enable them to carry out this function they may require
the hquidator to call a creditors’ meeting In order to do this at least ten per cent in value of the
creditors must concur with the request, which must be made to the liquidator in wniting

if a creditor behieves that the liquidator's remuneration s too high, the basis 1s inappropnate, or the
expenses incurred by the hiquidator are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certain
condiions are met, apply to the court

Applicaion may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor
provided at ieast 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors {including humself) agree, or he has the
pemussion of the court Any such apphcation must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant
recewing the liquidator’s progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the
expenses i queston 1s first reported (see paragraph 7 1 above). If the court does not dismiss the
apphcation (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give the
hiquidator a copy of the apphication and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the heanng

If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced,
the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise,
the costs of the application must by paid by the applicant and not out of the assets of the insolvent
company

What if the liquidator is dissatisfied?

If the liquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the liquidation committee, or in the
preceding administration, 1s insufficient or that the basis used to fix it I1s inappropnate he may request
that the amount or rate be ncreased, or the basis changed, by resclution of the creditors If he
considers that the remuneration fixed by the liquidation committee, the creditors, in the preceding
adrministratron or in accordance with the statutory scale s insufficient, or that the basis used to fix it
IS inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis

50f6
Apnl 2010



- L]

E% uide to Liquidators’ Fees (E & W SIP9

11

112

113

116

12

6 of 6

changed If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of
the committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be
represented at the court hearing If there i1s no commuttee, the liquidator’s notice of his apphcation
must be sent to such of the creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of
therr number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid out of the
assets

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where the liquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he 1s entitled to be remunerated
out of the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set out in the Rules Usually, however, the
hiquidator wili agree the basis of his fee for dealing with charged assets with the secured creditor
concemed

Where two {or more) joint liquidators are appainted it)1s for them to agree between themselves how
the remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute between them may be referred to the
court, the committee or a meeting of creditors

If the appointed iquidator 1s a soliciter and employs his own firm to act in the insolvency, profit costs
may not be paid unless authonsed by the committee, the creditors or the court

If a new hquidator 1s appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or court order which
was In effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relaton to the
remuneration of the new liquidator until a further determmnation, resolution or court order 1s made

Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the iguidator ceases to act before the time
has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, apphcation may be
made for a determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing liquidator The
application must be made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing
lquidator and the incoming hquidator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the
apportionment between them

There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds avaidable themselves to pay
for the liquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of the assets, either because they
are deficent or because 1t 1s uncertain whether the work undertaken wall result in any benefit to
creditors Arrangements of this kind are sometimes made to fund hitigation or investigations into the
affairs of the insolvent company Any amrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement
between the iquidator and the creditors concerned and will not be subject to the statutory rules
relating to remuneration

Effective date

This guide applies where a company —

goes into fiquidatton on a winding-up resolution passed on or after 6 Apnl 2010,
goes into voluntary iquidation immediately following an administration on or after 6 Apnl 2010,
except where the preceding administration began before that date,

« goes into compulsory iquidation as the result of a petiton presented on or after 6 Apnl 2010,
except where the liguidation was preceded by-
—an administration which began before that date,
— a voluntary lquidation in which the winding-up resolution was passed before that date

Apnl 2010




